
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 13 November 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th October 2019 (Cab.13.11.2019/3)  
(Pages 3 - 4)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.13.11.2019/4)  (Pages 5 - 6)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.13.11.2019/5)  (To Follow)

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Children’s Spokesperson

6.  Annual Report of the Care4Us Council (2018/19) (Cab.13.11.2019/6)  
(Pages 7 - 14)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 28TH NOVEMBER, 2019

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

7.  Purchase and Repair of Empty Properties Utilising Section 106 Funding 
(Cab.13.11.2019/7)  (Pages 15 - 22)

8.  Transforming Cities Fund: Barnsley (Cab.13.11.2019/8)  (Pages 23 - 36)

9.  Adoption of Supplementary Planning Documents/Planning Advice Notes 
(Round 2) (Cab.13.11.2019/9)  (Pages 37 - 238)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 28TH NOVEMBER, 2019

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Lamb and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Charlesworth, Franklin, Frost, Saunders, Sumner and Tattersall

Public Document Pack



Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Sarah Norman, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer)
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Members and Business Support

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 5 November 2019



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 30 October 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Charlesworth, Franklin, Frost, Saunders, 
Sumner and Tattersall
 

105. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillors Gardiner and Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest as NPS Board 
Members in respect of Minute Number 110.

106. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
16th October 2019 had been called in.

107. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th October (Cab.30.10.2019/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16th October 2019 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

108. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.30.10.2019/4) 

There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report.

109. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.30.10.2019/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

110. Berneslai Homes Tender District Heating Underground Mains Replacement 
Programme 2019-2021 (Cab.30.10.2019/6) 

RESOLVED:- 

(i) that approval be given to the lowest tender submitted by the contractors to 
carry out the 3 year capital works programme;

(ii) that approval be given to the 2019/20 Aldham Farm/Hudson Haven 
replacement programme; and

Page 3

Cab.13.11.2019/3



2

(iii) that approval be given in principle, the replacement programmes for Marston 
Crescent – 2020/21 and Rose Tree Court – 2021/22. Funding for these two 
schemes to be released annually as part of the agreed budget process. 

…………………………….
Chair

Page 4



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 1st November, 2019

Cabinet Spokesperson Item Decisions

1. Place 
(Regeneration and 
Culture) 

Sheffield City Region 
Statement of Common 
Ground 

(i) It be noted that a Statement of Common Ground has been 
prepared jointly with the authorities in Sheffield City Region. 
This sets out what we agree in terms of planning jointly for the 
City Region. 

(ii) Preparation of a Statement of Common Ground is a good way 
to evidence that all the authorities have worked together to 
meet the Duty to Co-operate, and is required by the National 
Planning Policy Framework. It will be used by Planning 
Inspector’s in Local Plan examinations. Whilst Barnsley has 
already adopted its Local Plan, being party to this document 
and subsequent revisions of it will be beneficial to us in future 
Local Plan reviews. 

P
age 5

C
ab.13.11.2019/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

REPORT OF THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PEOPLE) 

TO CABINET

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CARE4US COUNCIL (2018/19) 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present to Cabinet, the latest Annual Report of the Care4Us Council. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Cabinet notes the contribution of the Care4Us Council in enabling the 
voice of children in care and care leavers to be heard and acted upon during 
the planning and commissioning of services aimed at meeting their needs, as 
noted in the Annual Report.

2.2 That the Annual Report of the Care4Us Council be submitted for 
consideration by Full Council as part of its commitment to supporting the 
needs of children in care and care leavers, as corporate parent.  

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 The Care4Us Council comprises of children and young people in the care of the 
Council who meet regularly to share their ideas and experiences and to provide a 
voice for all children and young people in care; those who have previously 
experienced care and care leavers in the Borough.  

3.2 The Appendix provides a summary of the Care4Us Council’s Annual Report for 
2018/19. The document sets out some of its achievements in helping such children 
and young people to tackle issues of most concern to them, in order to keep them 
safe, improve their wellbeing and to make a successful transition into adulthood and 
achieving their potential. 

3.3 The report, also, sets out some of the priorities and objectives of the Care4Us 
Council as part of its development plans during 2019/20.  

4.0 PROPOSAL AND JUSTIFICATION

4.1 The Annual Report provides Cabinet with an insight into the matters of importance 
which affect the lives of children and young people in care, together with those 
leaving care and on how they, themselves, have helped make a difference in 
tackling these challenges both in the Borough and in the Region, with the support of 
the Council . A brief video accompanying the Annual Report is to be presented at 
today’s meeting.

Page 7

Cab.13.11.2019/6



2

5.0 CONSIDERATION OF ALTERNATIVE APPROACHES

5.1 The sole purpose of this report is to present the Annual Report of the Care4Us 
Council. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR LOCAL PEOPLE/SERVICE USERS

6.1 There are no implications for local people or service users emerging through the 
Annual Report. The Care4Us Council provides an important forum for all children in 
care to be able to help shape services through articulating their experiences in order 
to improve their safety and wellbeing; enable them to achieve their potential and 
make a valued contribution to civic life, including the future economic and social 
prosperity of the Borough.         

7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There are no financial implications for the Authority in considering the Annual 
Report.

8.0 EMPLOYEE IMPLICATIONS

8.1 There are no workforce implications, resulting through consideration of this report.  

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 No legal implications have emerged through the Annual Report.

10.0 CUSTOMER AND DIGITAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 No adverse implications will arise for the public in accessing the range of Council’s 
services or for digital transactions through consideration of the report.

11.0 COMMUNICATIONS IMPLICATIONS

11.1 The experiences of children in care and care leavers, as noted in the Annual Report 
of the Care4Us Council, will be communicated to the Council’s partner agencies as 
part of continually improving services and fulfilling our Pledge, Care Leavers’ 
Covenant and Local ‘Offer’. 

12.0 THE CORPORATE PLAN AND THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

12.1 One of the priority actions within the Borough’s Children and Young People’s Plan 
(2019-22) is to promote inclusion and engagement particularly among 
disadvantaged groups of children and young people. The Care4Us Council fulfils a 
valuable role in placing the voice of children in care at the forefront of planning and 
commissioning services which can improve their wellbeing and potential.

12.2 Within the Corporate Plan, among our ambitions for such children and young people 
is to continually ensure they are placed in arrangements which will enable them to 
receive the love and care, enabling them to be safe from harm and as a result, be in 
a better position, including through improved attendance at school, to thrive and 

Page 8



3

achieve their potential both as participants in the employment market and as active 
citizens in their communities.  As part of its inspection, Ofsted reported that:

“ Services for children in care and care leavers are good and children’s outcomes 
improve because of the support they receive from (social) workers. Children in 
Barnsley benefit from a committed and pushy corporate parent with a determination 
to raise the aspirations of all children, families and the communities in which they 
live. 

In addition, Ofsted noted that:

“There is an active and vocal children in care (Care4Us) Council which has worked 
hard to influence service development through its annual “takeover of the service” 
event and on such areas as the Pledge, peer mentoring, recruitment for foster 
carers’, presenting to the Corporate Parenting Panel and developing documents for 
reviews”.

13.0 PROMOTING EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND SOCIAL INCLUSION

13.1 The Barnsley Care4Us Council is enriched by the contribution of representatives 
from groups of children with protected characteristics. This helps ensure their 
unique perspective informs the planning and commissioning of services which can 
meet their specific needs as part of an inclusive approach which fosters equality 
and eliminates any inadvertent discrimination.   

14.0 TACKLING THE IMPACT OF POVERTY

14.1 The Care4Us Council ensures that the voice of children and young people in care 
and care leavers is heard and acted upon. As part of our commitment to these 
young people, the Council has, subsequently, taken vital steps to enable them to 
become more resilient to the potential impact of poverty and deprivation, by, for 
example, ring-fencing apprenticeship opportunities and offering exemptions from 
the payment of Council Tax to care leavers living in independent accommodation up 
to the age of 25. Providing this level of support has made a difference to many 
young lives and given young people the confidence to build on their strengths.   

15.0 TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES

15.1 The Council and its NHS partners ensures that the health needs of children in care 
and care leavers, are regularly assessed and their needs met. 

16.0 REDUCTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

16.1 In considering the needs of children entering care, the Council ensures, so far as 
possible, that placements, such as kinship arrangements are made and where this 
is not deemed to be appropriate that the next step, as part of a graduated response, 
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan. 

REPORT OF THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE

Purchase and Repair of Empty Properties  Utilising Section 106 Funding 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek Council approval for Berneslai Homes, in conjunction with the Housing & 
Energy Team, to implement a program of purchase & repair of empty properties. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended:

2.1 That a programme of empty property purchase and repair works is procured and 
delivery managed by Berneslai Homes, in line with current Standing Orders.

2.2 That the programme is developed and monitored jointly by the Council’s Housing & 
Energy Team and Berneslai Homes Investment & Regeneration Team, against both 
financial and trainee / apprentice engagement performance targets.   

2.3 That relevant authorisation for individual work streams is authorised by Berneslai 
Homes SMT, in line with approved levels of delegated authority, up to the overall 
approved total budget of £600K, be agreed.

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 Berneslai Homes continues to successfully deliver an Empty Homes Purchase and 
Repair programme. This includes:

-  A programme of 39 units delivered over three years using Homes England grant 
funding. To qualify for this funding, the properties have to have been empty for 6 
months or more.

-   A programme of purchase and repair of former council houses, bought back for 
management reasons / maintenance economies. 

-  Purchase and repair of empty properties that are having a detrimental effect on 
their neighbourhood.   

 -  Purchase and conversion to housing, of redundant former commercial buildings.

All of the above is built into the current capital programme and has successfully 
delivered over 200 homes into the Councils’ housing stock. The majority of the 
building work has been undertaken by our partner contrac
[...]
e” of the finished property.

- An agreed and set number of trainee / apprentice days per property to be 
delivered by the partner organisation.

- A regular monitoring reporting mechanism of units acquired, delivered and 
their training / apprentice outputs. 

 
Current Position

3.8 Berneslai Homes have met with representatives of the Council’s Housing & Energy 
team and discussed and agreed the respective roles of the parties:

The Council – overview monitoring and programme approval.

Berneslai Homes – purchase of suitable property, procurement of work and 
management of delivery programme / supervision of partner organisation.
 
Partner organisation - delivery of work and training targets.  

3.9      We are now ready to proceed to the implementation stage and begin to purchase 
suitable properties, commission the works and set the specific targets.

3.10 Approval of individual property purchases and parcels of work will be subject to 
current standing orders and where appropriate, approved by Berneslai Homes’ 
Senior Management Team, in line with current approval limits. 

Page 16



3

3.11 The total cost is derived from the anticipated programme to undertake the purchase 
and repair of six empty properties.

3.12 The works will be procured and supervised by Berneslai Homes’ Investment and 
Regeneration Team. There will be a small element of Professional Fees for design 
and specification work commissioned from NPS. This is not expected to exceed 
£15K and will be contained in the total budget.

4. PROPOSAL AND JUSTIFICATION

4.1 It is proposed that Berneslai Homes and the Council’s Housing & Energy Team be 
authorised to commission and deliver the programme in line with current Standing 
Orders.

4.2 The works identified are in line with the priorities arising from the Council’s housing 
strategy for Empty Homes and officer consultation. 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ALTERNATIVE APPROACHES

5.1 The approach and methodology adopted is in line with good practice, the 
[...]
ome) to The HRA -15,036 -15,036 -15,036

Impact on Medium Term Financial Strategy

Not applicable in this report

Report of the Executive Director Place

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Purchase and Repair Empty Homes

Agreed by: ................................................On behalf of the Service Director-Finance, Section 151 Officer

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan

REPORT OF THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE

TO CABINET

Transforming Cities Fund: Barnsley

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 In September 2018, the Sheffield City Region (SCR) was confirmed as one the 
areas across the country to have been shortlisted for the main phase of the 
Transforming Cities Fund (TCF). A Strategic Outline Business Case is under 
development across SCR in readiness for submission to the Department for 
Transport in November 2019, for consideration as part of a £1.22bn funding pot 
available nationally.

The purpose of this report is;

1.2 To present the proposed schemes to be included in the Barnsley element of the 
wider SCR business case

1.3 To seek approval to continue to develop and progress the proposed Barnsley TCF 
schemes for inclusion in the SCR final business case.

1.4 To seek approval (insofar as Cabinet is able to do so) to prepare and progress any 
necessary statutory procedures required to develop and deliver the proposed 
projects to ensure that the overall aims and objectives of the schemes are 
delivered.

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That Cabinet  endorses the proposed schemes to be included in the Barnsley 
element of the wider SCR  TCF business case, acknowledging that the 
Barnsley proposed TCF projects are a major step change in the direction to 
encouraging active and sustainable travel and modal shift throughout the 
borough.

2.2 That Cabinet approves the continued development and progression of the 
proposed Barnsley TCF schemes outline in Appendix 1 for inclusion in the 
SCR final business case, with future Cabinet updates requests for the release 
of any associated release of match-funding by scheme.  A further report will 
be brought to Cabinet once the results of the competition are known, together 
with any recommendations to vary the programme at that stage.

Page 23

Cab.13.11.2019/8



2

2.3 That the Executive Director of Core Services, in consultation with the 
Executive Director of Place, where appropriate and compliant with BMBC 
processes, be authorised to: 

 negotiate the terms and conditions of,  and final approval of any Grant 
funding agreement, for the delivery of the Barnsley TCF proposed 
schemes set out in the appendices attached to this report;

 
 conclude the approval and funding processes with Sheffield City Region 

Combined Authority (SCR CA), accept tenders, appoint where necessary a 
contractor to  implement the delivery of the proposed schemes, subject to 
the costs being contained within the Grant Funding Agreement; 

 where necessary, apply for any necessary consents, licence 
arrangements, footpath diversions, traffic regulation orders , closure 
orders , prepare details of and  publish a Side Roads Order under sections 
14 and 125 of the Highways Act 1980 to deal with any required changes to 
the existing highway network to accommodate the scheme, to submit the 
order to the Secretary of State for Transport for confirmation and to take 
all necessary steps to secure confirmation of the Order including (if 
necessary) supporting the order at a local public inquiry; 

2.4 The Corporate Asset Manager be authorised to:

 where necessary, that the Corporate Asset Manager be authorised to enter 
into negotiations with any private land owner (s) to acquire privately 
owned land or property and enter into agreements to occupy  land not in 
the ownership of the local authority.  Also to complete any variation to any 
existing leases on the occupation of land owned by the local authority, if 
required,  and where necessary negotiate compensation  payments to 
facilitate the delivery of the proposed Barnsley TCF schemes;

2.5 The Service Director for Regeneration and Culture be authorised to; 
 

 develop and submit  the Barnsley TCF schemes for inclusion in the SCR 
final business case as detailed in the appendices to this report, noting that 
all schemes are subject to detailed design and cost reviews by SCR  

 submit any change variation requests to SCR CA in relation to the schemes 
where necessary to retain external grant funding secured, whilst ensuring 
that the overall aims and objectives of the scheme are achieved. 

 under the terms of the Barnsley Contract Procedure rules, if necessary, 
seek tenders for any aspect of the project and appoint the successful 
tender on the basis of most economically advantageous bid; and to 
consider whether the works, services or goods can be provided in-house, 
subject to value for money considerations.

2.6 The Executive Director of Place be authorised to undertake all necessary 
steps to secure delivery of the proposed Barnsley TCF projects outlined in 
Appendix 1 where funding has been secured.

Page 24



3

2.7 The Service Director for Environment and Transport in consultation with The 
Service Director for Regeneration and Culture be authorised to seek any 
necessary planning permission, (outline or full) for the proposed schemes in 
relation to the Barnsley TCF projects detailed in Appendix 1.  

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 The Department for Transport (DfT) as part of the Autumn Budget 2017, launched 
the Transforming Cities Fund ('the Fund'), with the aim of driving up productivity and 
spread prosperity through investment in public and sustainable transport in some of 
the largest English city regions. The Fund will be focused on intra-city connectivity, 
making it quicker and easier for people to get around – and access jobs – in some 
of En
[...]
ccess to Stations – smaller interventions measures aimed at improving the 
external environment of local stations (aligned to the three main corridors above) 
to provide a more attractive passenger experience, including increased 
perceptions of safety, improved signage, lighting etc. that will encourage more 
people to use train services, thus encouraging  modal shift (complements ‘in-
station’ enhancements under discussion between SYPTE and Northern Rail)

5.3 Aligning the Barnsley proposed TCF projects with the above themes is a major step 
change in the direction to encouraging active travel and modal shift throughout the 
borough, and this could impact on the traditional car user, vehicle/traffic priority and 
car journey times. 

5.4 A detailed list of the proposed schemes is attached at Appendix 1.

Value

5.5 The total value of the funding bid over the four year programme within Barnsley is:

 Low: £33.541 million
 Medium: £37.3 million
 High: £43.3 million.

5.6 An outline implementation plan has been developed, but more detailed delivery 
plans for each of the schemes are yet to be developed beyond a small number of 
schemes that have been earmarked for implementation within the first year of the 
programme. The TCF programme envisages work starting in March 2020 and being 
complete by the end of March 2023.

Matchfunding 

Page 28



7

5.7 Although the DfT guidance does not specify a matchfunding contribution, there is an 
expectation that the overall SCR business case will include local contributions in the 
region of 15% at a whole programme level being in line with other DfT funding 
competitions. No DfT funding allocated to nominated schemes is eligible and the 
match funding sources below comply with this requirement.  The proposed level of 
matchfunding from Barnsley MBC is:

Transforming Cities Schemes Indicative cost Match required 15% Match source Match amount 

TCF new schemes 43,317,709.00£ 
3 SCRIF roundabouts at goldthopre  £    8,926,620
[...]
example affordable housing, 
financial contributions for school places, open space provision and hot food 
takeaways. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Cabinet refers this report to Full Council for approval to adopt the 
Supplementary Planning Documents and Planning Advice Notes it covers.

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 The Local Plan, adopted on 3rd January 2019, contains policies to be considered 
when determining planning applications. Supplementary Planning Documents 
contain further advice and explain how these policies will be applied. Where a 
document is referred to as a Planning Advice Note (PAN) it is providing guidance 
on an issue that doesn’t have a direct link to a Local Plan policy. 18 SPD’s and 
PAN’s were adopted in May 2019.

3.2 On 4th September Cabinet approved a further 8 SPD’s and PAN’s for 
consultation. Public consultation took place for a period of four weeks between 
16th September and 14th October 2019. Appendix 1 provides a summary of the 
main issues covered in the documents and the main issues raised during 
consultation, together with any changes made in response to comments. 

3.3 This report seeks authority to adopt all 8 documents that were the subject of 
public consultation.  If the recommendation is approved this will mean a total of 
26 SPDs will have been adopted this year.  This is over and above the list 
included in the Local Plan but this wasn’t meant to be exhaustive.  As things 
stand it is likely that a small number of additional SPDs will be prepared next 

Page 37

Cab.13.11.2019/9



year but thereafter the focus will move to monitoring and reviewing the existing 
ones as and when necessary. 

4. PROPOSAL AND JUSTIFICATION

Following adoption of the Local Plan, a suite of updated and new SPD’s/ PAN’s 
has been prepared. This report provides an update on the response to the public 
consultation, and seeks authority to adopt the 8 SPD’s/PAN’s, as amended 
where appropriate, following public consultation. Paragraph 4.2 below sets o
[...]
 that are outside Barnsley Town Centre, district centres and the AIZ will be 
required to pay the full calculated amount 

 
Table 2 below sets out the list of schemes and indicative costs that have been used to derive the 
contribution rate per trip.. 

 
 
 

Scheme Indicative cost 
M1 junction 37 Claycliffe. (private sector element) 4,469,908 
Penistone Station park and ride and footbridge 1,750,000 
A61 Town Centre to Royston via Smithies Lane 4,440,000 
Barnsley Road/Doncaster Road, Goldthorpe – 1,680,000 
Barnsley Station Access Improvements 500,000 
Bolton upon Dearne Station Access Improvements – 600,000 
Goldthorpe Station Access Improvements – 840,000 
Stairfoot, Ardsley, Goldthorpe Active Travel Links – 2,688,000 
Thurnscoe Station Access Improvements – 750,000 
Town Centre Triangle – £2,400,000 2,400,000 
Wombwell Station Access Improvements – 1,800,000 
A61 River Dearne Long Scheme 1,320,000 
A61 River Dearne Short Scheme 730,000 
Alhambra to Stairfoot 420,000 
Elsecar Station Access Improvements 672,000 
Wath Road Roundabout to Broomhill 120,000 

 

 
 

The calculations in this appendix will be updated periodically when updated evidence and 
information is available. The Transport Strategy and associated delivery programme together with 
the SYPTE station plan and other relevant SCR documents as they emerge will provide further 
information. 

Page 238


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th October 2019 (Cab.13.11.2019/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.13.11.2019/4)
	6. Annual Report of the Care4Us Council (2018/19) (Cab.13.11.2019/6)
	Appendix 1

	7. Purchase and Repair of Empty Properties Utilising Section 106 Funding (Cab.13.11.2019/7)
	Appendix A

	8. Transforming Cities Fund: Barnsley (Cab.13.11.2019/8)
	9. Adoption of Supplementary Planning Documents/Planning Advice Notes (Round 2) (Cab.13.11.2019/9)
	Appendix A
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Development on Land Affected by Contamination SPD.docx
	Development on Land 

Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 13 November 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Charlesworth, Franklin, Frost, Saunders, 
Sumner and Tattersall
 

111. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest as member of the NPS Board 
in respect of Minute Number 117.

112. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
30th October 2019 had been called in.

113. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th October 2019 (Cab.13.11.2019/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30th October 2019 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

114. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.13.11.2019/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 1st November 2019 were noted.

115. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.13.11.2019/5) 

RESOLVED that the report notifying the receipt of the following petitions be noted 
and the recommended actions for responding to them be endorsed:-

(a) Containing the signatures of 152 signatories, in respect of Climate Change 
Emergency Motion.

Further to a response provided to the petitioners on 27th September 2019, the 
petitioners identified the following issues that were not addressed at Full 
Council on 26th September 2019.  The response to the issues was set out in 
the report and would be communicated to the Petitioner.



2

Children's Spokesperson

116. Annual Report of the Care4Us Council (2018/19) (Cab.13.11.2019/6) 

Joel Besau and Harmony Marriott attended the meeting on behalf of the young 
people involved in drafting the report.  Cabinet congratulated Joel and Harmony for 
their excellent presentation and commitment to the objectives of the Care4Us 
Council.  Joel and Harmony outlined their hopes for the future of the Council and 
their continued input.

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 28TH NOVEMBER 2019:-

(i) that the contribution of the Care4Us Council in enabling the voice of children in 
care and care leavers to be heard and acted upon during the planning and 
commissioning of services aimed at meeting their needs, as detailed in the 
Annual Report for 2018/19, be noted; and

(ii) that the Annual Report of the Care4Us Council be submitted for consideration 
by Full Council as part of its commitment to supporting the needs of children in 
care and care leavers, as corporate parent.

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

117. Purchase and Repair of Empty Properties Utilising Section 106 Funding 
(Cab.13.11.2019/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that a programme of empty property purchase and repair works be procured 
and delivery managed by Berneslai Homes, in line with current Standing 
Orders, as set out in the report now submitted;

(ii) that the programme be developed and monitored jointly by the Council’s 
Housing and Energy Team and Berneslai Homes Investment and 
Regeneration Team, against both financial and trainee/apprentice 
engagement performance targets; and

(iii) that the relevant authorisation for individual work streams be authorised by 
Berneslai Homes SMT, in line with approved levels of delegated authority, up 
to the overall approved total budget of £600,000 be agreed.

118. Transforming Cities Fund: Barnsley (Cab.13.11.2019/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the proposed schemes to be included in the Barnsley element of the wider 
Sheffield City Region (SCR) Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) business case, 
acknowledging that the Barnsley proposed TCF projects are a major step 
change in the direction to encouraging active and sustainable travel and modal 
shift throughout the Borough, be endorsed;



3

(ii) that approval be given to the continued development and progression of the 
proposed Barnsley TCF schemes outlined in Appendix 1 for inclusion in the 
SCR final business case, with future Cabinet updates requests for the release 
of any associated release of match-funding by scheme.  A further report will be 
brought to Cabinet once the results of the competition are known, together 
with any recommendations to vary the programme at that stage;

(iii) that the Executive Director Core Services, in consultation with the Executive 
Director Place, where appropriate and compliant  with BMBC processes, be 
authorised to:-

 negotiate the terms and conditions of, and final approval of any Grant 
funding agreement, for the delivery of the Barnsley TCF proposed 
schemes set out in the appendices attached to this report;

 conclude the approval and funding processes with Sheffield City Region 
Combined Authority (SCR CA), accept tenders, appoint where necessary a 
contractor to implement the delivery of the proposed schemes, subject to 
the costs being contained within the Grant Funding Agreement;

 where necessary, apply for any necessary consents, licence 
arrangements, footpath diversions, traffic regulation orders, closure orders, 
prepare details of and publish a Side Roads Order under sections 14 and 
125 of the Highways Act 1980 to deal with any required changes to the 
existing highway network to accommodate the scheme, to submit the order 
to the Secretary of State for Transport for confirmation and to take all 
necessary steps to secure confirmation of the Order including (if 
necessary) supporting the order at a local public inquiry;

(iv) that the Corporate Asset Manager be authorised to:-

 where necessary, that the Corporate Asset Manager be authorised to enter 
into negotiations with any private land owner(s) to acquire privately owned 
land or property and enter into agreements to occupy land not in the 
ownership of the local authority.  Also to complete any variation to any 
existing leases on the occupation of land owned by the local authority, if 
required, and where necessary negotiate compensation payments to 
facilitate the delivery of the proposed Barnsley TCF schemes;

(v) that the Service Director Regeneration and Culture be authorised to:-

 develop and submit the Barnsley TCF schemes for inclusion in the SCR 
final business case as detailed in the appendices to this report, noting that 
all schemes are subject to detailed design and cost reviews by SCR;

 submit any change variation requests to SCR CA in relation to the 
schemes where necessary to retain external grant funding secured, whilst 
ensuring that the overall aims and objectives of the scheme are achieved;



4

 under the terms of the Barnsley Contract Procedure Rules, if necessary, 
seek tenders for any aspect of the project and appoint the successful 
tender on the basis of most economically advantageous bid; and to 
consider whether the works, services and goods can be provided in-house, 
subject to value for money considerations;

(vi) that the Executive Director Place be authorised to take all necessary steps to 
secure delivery of the proposed Barnsley TCF projects outlined in Appendix 1 
to the report where funding has been secured; and

(vii) that the Service Director Environment and Transportation in consultation with 
the Service Director Regeneration and Culture be authorised to seek any 
necessary planning permission (outline or full), for the proposed schemes in 
relation to the Barnsley TCF projects detailed in Appendix 1.

119. Adoption of Supplementary Planning Documents/Planning Advice Notes 
(Round 2) (Cab.13.11.2019/9) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 28TH NOVEMBER 2019 that Cabinet 
refers the report to Full Council for approval to adopt the Supplementary Planning 
documents and Planning Advice Notes as detailed in the report.

…………………………….
Chair


